RESOLUTION NO.: 47 -2019
INTRODUCED BY: Roche

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT
WITH VECTOR CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE KIWANIS LODGE
COMMUNITY CENTER ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT

WHEREAS, it is the consensus of the Mayor and Council that extra work is needed to be
performed while Vector Construction, Inc. is performing work to make the City’s Kiwanis Lodge
Community Center compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), which work
includes, among other improvements, making the restrooms and kitchenette ADA compliant (the
“Project”);

WHEREAS, the original contract price of $182,700.00 was authorized by Resolution No.
121-2018 of this Council;

WHEREAS, the additional work described in the Change Orders attached hereto as Exhibit
A will result in the Project exceeding the original contract price of $182,700.00 by $181.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Richmond
Heights, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a change order to the contract
with Vector Construction, Inc. to increase the total authorized amount of the contract with said
company by an additional $181.00 to a total amount of $182,881.00 for the extra work described
in Exhibit A to this Resolution.

Section 2: To the extent necessary, the Finance Director of Finance is authorized to
appropriate to a proper account a sum sufficient to cover the cost of the aforesaid change order
approved in Section 1 of this Resolution.

Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council,
and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest
period allowed by law. / ) M
PASSED: _5/%404?’ RN, )i / Dy B 7 2

David H. Roche, Mayor
APPROVED: /é/«’w'.é’l 23, /T

ATTEST: /gﬁ"a? Dilinsice (e Gy %47%7/

Betsy Traben /" Eloise Cotton-Henry
Clerk of Council President of Council

{02857754 - 1}



